

राजस्थान सरकार
निदेशालय चिकित्सा एवं स्वास्थ्य सेवाएं, राजस्थान, जयपुर

क्र.:एफ04()एमएनजेवाई/पीपीपी टेलीरेडियोलॉजी/2016-17/ 49 दिनांक : 31.01.17

संशोधित ई-निविदा सूचना

राज्य के 50 जिला/उपजिला/सेटेलाइट चिकित्सालय में एमएनजेवाई अन्तर्गत एक्स-रे जांचों की रिपोर्ट को टेलीरेडियोलॉजी के माध्यम से निजी जनसहभागी द्वारा करवाये जाने हेतु निदेशालय चिकित्सा एवं स्वास्थ्य सेवायें के पत्र क्र0 :एफ04()एमएनजेवाई/पीपीपी टेलीरेडियोलॉजी/2016-17/13 दि0 11.01.17 के अनुसार जारी निविदा के क्रम में दि0 18.01.17 को प्री बिड मीटिंग में प्राप्त सुझावों के अनुसार corrigendum/ Addendum वेबसाइट www.rajswasthya.nic.in, www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in, www.dipr.rajasthan.gov.in तथा sppp.rajasthan.gov.in पर अपलोड कर दिया गया है। जिसका निविदादाता इन वेबसाइट पर अवलोकन कर सकते हैं।

ई-निविदा में फार्म अपलोड करने की एवं तकनीकी निविदा खोलने की दिनांक को निम्नानुसार संशोधित किया जाता है।

सूची	पूर्व की दिनांक	संशोधित दिनांक
ऑन लाईन निविदा प्रपत्र डाउनलोड एवं अपलोड की अवधि	25.01.17 से 16.02.17 साय: 6 बजे	31.01.17 से 27.02.17 को साय 6 बजे
ऑन लाईन निविदा खोलने की दिनांक	17.02.17 प्रातः 11 बजे	28.02.17 प्रातः 11 बजे

निदेशक (जन स्वास्थ्य)
चिकित्सा एवं स्वास्थ्य सेवाएं
राज.जयपुर



राजस्थान-सरकार
चिकित्सा एवं स्वास्थ्य विभाग,
स्वास्थ्य भवन, तिलक मार्ग, सी-स्कीम, जयपुर

दूरभाष सं० : 0141-2224878

ई-मेल: rpsc.mnjy@gmail.com

एफ04 ()एमएनजेवाई / पीपीपी टेलीरेडियोलॉजी / 2016-17/ 49

दिनांक 31.01.17

CLARIFICATION/ CORRIGENDUM/ADDENDUM

Sub:- Revised Bid Information of advertisement E-Tender F04() mnjy/PPP tele-radiology/2016-17/13/dated 11.01.17.

In Reference to above cited subject Revised Technical & financial terms & conditions as below-

S.No.	Existing Provision/ Conditions	Amended Provision/ Conditions
1.	<u>REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL RFP</u>	<u>Point no. 3</u> Directorate Medical & Health Services Swasthya Bhawan ,Tilak Marg , Jaipur 302005 Nodal Officer Contact details: Landline No 0141-2224878 In-charge MNJY Mobile No. 9829794188 Email: rpsc.mnjy@gmail.com <u>Point no. 4</u> The bidder will provide their landline no., mobile no., mail id & office address of Jaipur.
2.	<u>क्र० सं० 2</u> वर्तमान में सामान्यतः इन चिकित्सा केन्द्रों में लगभग 2000 एक्सरे प्रतिदिन किये जा रहे हैं।	<u>Point no. 2</u> At present approx 2000 X-rays are being done per day by 50 District Hospitals. It may vary from institution to institution based on patient load.
3.	<u>PROJECT BACKGROUND</u> <u>क्र० सं० 2</u> वर्तमान में सामान्यतः इन चिकित्सा केन्द्रों में लगभग 2000 एक्सरे प्रतिदिन किये जा रहे हैं।	<u>PROJECT BACKGROUND</u> <u>Point no. 2</u> At present approx 2000 X-rays are being done per day by 50 District Hospital. It may vary from institution to institution based on patient load.
4.	<u>Terms & Conditions</u> <u>Point no. 2</u> <u>Modification to Contract</u> Services shall be valid for a period of 12 months from the date of contract by the authority and it could be cancel/extended at any time after providing an opportunity of hearing by the authority, in case the service provider doesn't follow the rule regulations and term and condition of the contract. Bidder should provide services within 15 days.	<u>Terms & Conditions</u> <u>Point no. 2</u> <u>Modification to Contract</u> Services shall be valid for a period of 12 months from the date of <u>commencement</u> and it could be cancelled /extended at any time after providing an opportunity of hearing by the authority, in case the service provider doesn't follow the rule regulations and term and condition of the contract. Bidder should provide services within 60 days <u>from date of contract.</u>
5.	<u>Point no. 3</u> <u>Performance Security</u> a. The successful bidder shall furnish a performance security in the shape of a Demand Draft/Bank Guarantee issued by a Nationalized Bank in favor of Tender Inviting Authority for 5% (Five Percent) amount of total tender value.	<u>Point no. 3</u> <u>Performance Security</u> a. Total tender cost approximately Rs. 3.65 crore. The successful bidder shall furnish a performance security of 5 percent of total tender cost in the shape of following manner and in favor of Director PH Medical & Health Department, Jaipur: • Deposit through eGRAS. • Bank Draft or Banker's Cheque of a scheduled bank. • National Savings Certificates and any other script/instrument under National Savings Schemes for



राजस्थान-सरकार
चिकित्सा एवं स्वास्थ्य विभाग,
स्वास्थ्य भवन, तिलक मार्ग, सी-स्कीम, जयपुर

दूरभाष सं० : 0141-2224878

ई-मेल: rmsc.mnjy@gmail.com

एफ04 ()एमएनजेवाई / पीपीपी टेलीरेडियोलॉजी / 2016-17 / 49

दिनांक 31/01/17

		promotion of small savings issued by a Post Office in Rajasthan, if the same can be pledged under the relevant rules. They shall be accepted at their surrender value at the time of bid and formally transferred in the name of procuring entity with the approval of Head Post Master. • Bank guarantee's of scheduled bank shall be got verified from the issuing bank. Other conditions regarding bank guarantee shall be same as mentioned in the rule 42 for bid security. • Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR) of a scheduled bank. It shall be in the name of procuring entity on account of bidder and discharged by the bidder in advance. The procuring entity shall ensure before accepting the Fixed Deposit Receipt that the bidder furnishes an undertaking from the bank to make payment/premature payment of the Fixed Deposit Receipt on demand to the procuring entity without requirement of consent of the bidder concerned. In the event of forfeiture of the performance security, the Fixed Deposit shall be forfeited along with interest earned on such Fixed Deposit.
6.	<u>Point no. 6</u> <u>Periodicity of Payment</u> The payment will be made in 30 days after submitting bills on every month through ECS. The Medical & Health Department shall give standing instructions to the bank for implementation of this requirement. The bidder will raise its invoice on completion of services during this period duly accompanied by evidences of services provided. The payment will be subject to TDS as per Income Tax Rules and other statutory deductions as per applicable laws if there is lack of budget, in this circumstance no interest will be paid on payment to the bidder. Annual Training charges and annual services charges for radiographer will not bear by department.	<u>Point no. 6</u> <u>Periodicity of Payment</u> The payment will be made in 30 days after submitting bills on every month through ECS. The Medical & Health Department shall give standing instructions to the bank for implementation of this requirement. The bidder will raise its invoice on completion of services during this period duly accompanied by evidences of services provided. The payment will be subject to TDS as per Income Tax Rules and other statutory deductions as per applicable laws if there is lack of budget, in this circumstance no interest will be paid on payment to the bidder. <u>Bidder will provide reporting software having provision for monitoring of TAT, after which bills will be duly signed & verified by proper authority at institution level before submission to Director (PH) for payments.</u> Annual Training charges and annual services charges for radiographer will not be borne by the department.



राजस्थान-सरकार

चिकित्सा एवं स्वास्थ्य विभाग,

स्वास्थ्य भवन, तिलक मार्ग, सी-स्कीम, जयपुर

दूरभाष सं० : 0141-2224878

ई-मेल: rmsc.mnjy@gmail.com

एफ04 (एमएनजेवाई) / पीपीपी टेलीरेडियोलॉजी / 2016-17 / 49

दिनांक 3/01/17

7.	Point no. 9 General Terms & Conditions e. Annual review of the performance and observance of terms and conditions including quality of tests shall be carried out by a committee appointed by the authority. i. The patient information and images shall be tagged to a unique id generated by service provider. The codification shall follow GSI standards as given by Ministry of Commerce, Govt. of India. j. The bidder should provide image data in electronic storage form to state government every Quarterly. k. Reporting of X-ray within 24 hours excepts in emergency/MLC cases within 4 hours and emergency helpline numbers to be provided to the facilities for getting the emergency reports. n. Proposed	Point no. 9 General Terms & Conditions e. Quarterly review of the performance and observance of terms and conditions including quality of Reported X-ray shall be carried out by a committee appointed by the authority i. The patient information and images shall be tagged to a unique id generated by facility. j. The bidder should provide Reported image data of MLC & trauma cases in electronic storage form to concerned hospital authority every Quarter in form of CD/ Hard disc k. Reporting of X-ray within 6 hours except in emergency/MLC cases. Emergency and MLC cases reporting in 30-45 Minutes and emergency helpline numbers to be provided to the facilities for consulting emergency reports. n. In MLC cases, Medical Jurist, Radiologist, concerning Clinician and bidder's Reporting Radiologist shall have joint responsibility. In court cases if required radiologist of service provider shall appear in the court for expert opinion. (i) Name of Radiologist to be mentioned in X-ray reports. (ii) List of reporting radiologist to be provided by service provider with address & mobile number.
8.	Instruction for Bidders: Point no. 4 Preparation of Tender The bids shall be made e-tendering on www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in only. The tender will be marked in bold letter as "TECHNICAL BID" which shall be sent forwarding letter ("Appendix-A") and shall include the following: a. Receipt regarding payment of Tender Cost and MD (RISL) fees. b. Bank Draft /Bankers Cheque towards E.M.D. DD/ Banker's cheque towards the cost of tender document to be attached in case bid document has been downloaded from website.	Instruction for Bidders: Point no. 4 Preparation of Tender The bids shall be made available through e-tendering on www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in only. a. Bidder should attach scanned copy of Bank Draft /Bankers Cheque towards E.M.D. ,processing fees, tender cost fee b. Original of bank draft/ bankers cheque upto 6 pm on 27.02.17 Address: In-charge, MNJY Office Basement 'A' Block Directorate Medical & Health Services, Swastya Bhawan, Jaipur.



राजस्थान-सरकार
चिकित्सा एवं स्वास्थ्य विभाग,
स्वास्थ्य भवन, तिलक मार्ग, सी-स्कीम, जयपुर

दूरभाष सं० : 0141-2224878

ई-मेल: rmisc.mnijy@gmail.com

एफ04 ()एमएनजेवाई / पीपीपी टेलीरेडियोलॉजी / 2016-17 / 49

दिनांक 21/01/17

	f. Copy of the Income Tax Returns acknowledgement for last two assessment years.	f. Copy of the Income Tax Returns acknowledgement for last <u>three</u> assessment years
9.	<u>In addition to the above documents.</u> b. The bidder shall provide certificate of other similar services provided in private/public sector in last three years and user's certificate regarding satisfactory completion of such jobs as per Performa given in "Appendix -C".	<u>In addition to the above documents.</u> b. The bidder shall provide certificate of other similar services provided in Govt./public sector in last <u>five</u> years and user's certificate regarding satisfactory completion of such jobs as per Performa given in "Appendix -C".
10.	<u>Eligibility Criteria :</u> <u>Point no. 9</u> The application must be USFDA (510k certified and CE certified and OEM must be ISO 9001 colon 2008 and ISO 13485 certified)	<u>Eligibility Criteria :</u> <u>Point no. 9</u> Application should be USFDA (510k certified/ CE certified & OEM should be ISO 9001 colon 2008 & ISO 13485 certified).
11.	<u>APPENDIX – E</u> <u>FINANCIAL BID</u> Prices Quoted :-	<u>APPENDIX – E</u> <u>FINANCIAL BID</u> <u>Add Note-</u> <u>Rate should be quoted both in words & figures.</u>
12.	<u>Terms & Conditions</u> <u>Point no. 8</u> <u>Penalization</u> <u>Point no. 9</u> d) Provision of the storage of the images and clinical data shall be arranged by the Authority. i) The patient information and images shall be tagged to a unique id generated by service provider.	<u>Terms & Conditions</u> <u>Point no. 8</u> <u>Penalization</u> “After completion of the tenure of tender, the provider will be provide last month digital report in soft copy within 30 days of closer date.” <u>Point no. 9</u> d) Provision and storage of images & clinical data of MLC and trauma cases shall be arranged by the bidder to the authority. i) The patient information and images shall be tagged to a unique id generated by <u>facility</u> .
13.	<u>Instruction for Bidder</u> <u>Point no. 5</u> <u>Tender Validity Period</u> The tender shall be valid for a period of 1 year.	<u>Instruction for Bidder</u> <u>Point no. 5</u> <u>Tender Validity Period</u> Can be extendable & quarterly review.
14.	Project Tenure – 12 month	Can be extendable no extra charges
15.	Working Period	24*7
16.	<u>List of Institutions</u> <u>S. No. 27.</u> Hanumangarh Canal Colony Hospital	<u>List of Institutions</u> <u>S. No. 27.</u> Ajitgarh/Sikar Hospital

(Dr. B.R. Meena)
Director (PH)
Medical & Health Services.